Foreign exchange rates - derease by 1% USD & GBP (9.83)   (3.72)

Interest Rate Exposure  (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
 Year ended

March 31, 2025
 Year ended

March 31,  2024
   1,500.00   -
   8,259.86   5,945.48

Total   9,759.86   5,945.48

 The net exposures have natural hedges in the form of future foreign currency earnings and earnings linked to foreign currency for which the company may follow hedge
accounting.

Interest Rate Risk

 Level 3

Particular

Year ended March 31,  2024

Impact on profit after tax

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in GBP & USD on financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.

 Foreign Currency Exposure

 Level 2

Particulars Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

 Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate

Particulars Level 1

Long Term Floating Loan

 The exposure of the company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows

Short Term Loan

Net Exposure

 35th Annual Report | 2024-25 94

Interest rate Sensitivity  (₹ in Lakhs)

 Up Move  Down Move  Up Move  Down Move

Impact on P & L 97.60   (97.60)   59.45   (59.45)

Total Impact 97.60   (97.60)   59.45   (59.45)

Bank, Cash and cash equivalents

(₹ in Lakhs)

 Year ended
March 31, 2025

 Year ended
March 31,  2024

Trade receivables 2,143.96   5,042.05
Bank, Cash and cash equivalents 47.77   173.22

Other Financial Asset 123.87   96.98

 Year ended
March 31, 2025

 Year ended
March 31,  2024

Trade receivables (measured under life time excepted credit loss model)

Opening balance 50.93   60.79
Provision created -
Reversal of provision 29.27   9.86

Closing balance 21.66   50.93

No significant changes in estimation techniques or assumptions were made during the reporting period

Liquidity Risk

Financing arrangements

The Company has access to following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period: (₹ in Lakhs)

 Year ended
March 31, 2025

 Year ended
March 31,  2024

Term Loan -   -

Cash Credit facilities 1,735.78   2,506.20

Maturities of financial liabilities
The contractual undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities are as follows: (₹ in Lakhs)

As At 31st March' 2025 More than 5 Year Total
Borrowing -   9,759.86
Trade Payable -   2,792.31
Other financial liabilities -   34.65

(₹ in Lakhs)
As At 31st March' 2024 More than 5 Year Total

Borrowing -   5,945.48

Trade Payable -   292.93